

Team Number: 3333

CASE NO.: 2:20cv15994

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION**

**SHERYL JORDAN
as Personal Representative of the Estate of
DAVID JORDAN, JR.,**

Plaintiff,

vs.

**SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS
in his official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland County,
and ERIC WATSON, an individual,**

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION TO STRIKE AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION IN LIMINE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>PAGE(S)</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
II. LAW AND ARGUMENT	3
A. Qualified Immunity Does Not Protect Watson Because the Use of Deadly Force Violated Jordan’s Fourth and Fourteenth Amendment Rights and Violated Clearly Established Law.	3
1. <u>Watson’s use of deadly force violated Jordan’s Fourth Amendment right to be free from the use of excessive and unreasonable force, and unreasonable seizure.</u>	3
2. <u>Watson’s use of deadly force violated Jordan’s clearly established right to be free from unreasonable force.</u>	6
B. Watson’s Motion in Limine Should be Denied Because Edwards’ Testimony Will Assist the Jury and is More Probative than Prejudicial.	9
1. <u>Edwards’ testimony will assist the trier of fact in understanding the evidence and determining a fact at issue.</u>	9
<i>a. Edwards’ testimony is relevant because it will assist the jury in determining the state law claim involving a duty of care.</i>	11
<i>b. Edwards’ testimony is relevant because it will assist the jury in determining liability for vicarious negligence under the state law claim against Michaels.</i>	14
2. <u>The probative value of Edwards’ research outweighs the prejudicial effects alleged by Watson.</u>	17
III. CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases	PAGE(S)
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	11
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	10, 11
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	4
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	3, 8
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	6
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	4
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	6
Federal Court of Appeals Cases	
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996).....	7, 8
<i>Estate of Lopez by and through Lopez v. Gelhaus</i> , 871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017).....	7, 8

<i>Lewis v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , 260 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2001).....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>McCorvey v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 298 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>McKinney v. DeKalb Cty., Ga.</i> , 997 F.2d 1140 (11th Cir. 1993).....	7, 8
<i>Mercado v. City of Orlando</i> , 407 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2005).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Primrose Op. Co. v. Nat'l Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 382 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Thornton v. City of Macon</i> , 132 F.3d 1395 (11th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Nash</i> , 910 F.2d 749 (11th Cir. 1990).....	18
Federal District Court Cases	
<i>Fernandez v. Cooper City</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	4
State Court Cases	
<i>Beard v. Hambrick</i> , 396 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 1981).....	15
<i>Kaisner v. Kolb</i> , 543 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1989).....	12, 14, 16
<i>McGhee v. Volusia Cty.</i> , 679 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1996).....	15, 17

Federal Statutory Authority

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....3

Federal Rules of Evidence

Fed. R. Evid. 401..... 10, 17, 19

Fed. R. Evid. 402.....11

Fed. R. Evid. 403..... 17, 19

Fed. R. Evid. 702..... 9, 10, 17, 19

State Statutory Authority

Fla. Stat. § 768.28..... 14, 15, 17

Law Review Articles

Gabriel J. Chin & Scott C. Wells,
The "Blue Wall of Silence" As Evidence of Bias and Motive to Lie: A New Approach to Police Perjury, 59 U. PITT. L. REV. 233 (1998).....18
